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December 3, 1997

ViA HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Blanca Bayé

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 971403-Tl - In re. Complaint of Robert A. Butterworth,
Attorney General, and the Citizens of the State of Florida, by and through
Jack Shreve, Public Counsel, against LCI International for slamming
David Howe in violation of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C.

Dear Ms. Bayd:

Enclosed are the original and 15 copies of LCl's Answer and Request for
Hearing to be filed in the above docket.

Ak | have enclosed an extra copy of the above documents for you t< stamp and
return to me. Pleasse contact me if you have any questions. Thank you for your

AFA ———gssistance.
AR o
ok R Sincerely,
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! —— oseph A. McGlothlin
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In re: Complaint of Robert A.

‘l’ ‘l’ f}!:!-;?i f
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Docket 971403-Ti

Butterworth, Attorney General, and
the Citizens of the State of Florida,
by and through Jack Shreve, Public

for slamming David Howe in violation

I
}
)
)
Counsel, against LCI International )
)
of Rule 25-4, 118, F.A.C. )

)

Filad December 3, 1997

ANSWER
AND

BEQUEST FOR HEARING

Pursuant to Rule 25-22.037, Florida Administrative Code, LCI INTERNATIONAL

TELECOM CORP ("LCI") files its Answer to the Complaint of the Attorney Gereral and

the Office of Public Counsel, and states in response to the allegations thereof:

1.
<

3.

4

Admitted.
Admitted.

Admitted.

LCI admits that the PIC change occurred, as the result of processing what

LCl reasonably believed to be, on its face, a valid letter of authorization received from

an independent contractor. LCI denies that the letter of authorization was prepared

or exacuted by LCI, its employee or agents.

b.

LC| denies that the unauthorized change of Mr. Howe's PIC was

accomplished through its employees and/or agents, by the forgery of the signature on

the LOA.

LC| admits that the unauthorized change occurred as the result of

processing an LOA which appesred on its face to be valid, but was in fact, forged by
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an independent contractor acting outside of and beyond LCl's prescribed scope of
rules and conduct.

6. Admitted.

i LCI denies that tha unauthorized PIC change which occurred as a result
of the signature forged by the independent contractor can be attributed to LCl or that
the forgery constitutes “actions of LCI Internationsl.” LCI admits that the
unauthorized PIC change affects Mr. Howe's substantial interests. LC| denies that
such interests are the same as the interest of the State or its citizens as a whole. LCI
denies the allegation that there are no disputed issues of material fact, and that the
allegations of the Complaint encompass all relevant material facts. The relevant
material facts include facts relating to and supporting the Affirmative Defenses set
farth below, which are incorporated in this paragraph by reference.

8. LC! denies the allegations of Paragraph 8, inasmuch as the statute
authorizes the imposition of fines for intentional misconduct or willful violation of
lawful rule or order of the Commission. The facts as stated in LCI's responses to the
averments and the following affirmative defenses reveal that the instance of non-
compliance with Rule 26-4.118(1), Florida Administrative Code, was not willful nor

intentivnal, and therefore no basis exists for the penalty sought by Complainants.
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AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

LCI reiterates its responses in Paragraphs 1-8 above, and, in addition thereto,
affirmatively shows as follows:

1. LCl has a company-wide "zero tolerance policy” with regard to slamming
that applies to its sales representatives and to the independent contractors who act
as distributors of its services. LCl's standards and policies require strict adherence 1o
all applicable federal and state rules, and must be acknowledged in writing by
independent contractors and sales representatives as & contractual condition of
employment. See Attachment A. LCl's "zerc tolerance” policy mandates the
termination of employment of independent contractors as well as sales representatives
who violate the prescribed standards of conduct.

2. LCI's policias and procedures are reasonably designed to comply with this
Commission’s rules and are actively and rasponsibly implemented for that purpose,
Among other measures, LC| advises all sales personnel of the causes of slamming and
offers practical guidance to avoid such occurrences.

3. LCI's commitment to compliance with the rules governing unauthorized
PIC changes is evident in a record that compares very favarably with the experience
of other carriers in the industry.

4. As a matter of law, absent authorization or ratification LCI is not liable
for the forgery or criminal act of another. The individual who forged Mr. Howe's
signaturs was not an employee of LCl, but an independent contractor acting outside

the scope of his authority and in violation of contractual obligations. LCl did not know




@ @
and had no reason to know that a forgery had occurred when it processed what
reasonably appeared to be a valid letter of authorization. Upon (eceipt of Mr. Howe's
Complaint, LC| promptly credited Mr. Howe's account for all charges for service, and
subsequent to investigation of Mr. Howe's complaint, the individual who supplied the
forged letter of authorization was terminated.
REQUEST FOR HEARING
Several matters of material fact not encompassed by the bare allegations of the
Complaint, but raised by LCI’s Affirmative Defenses, are relevant to the consideration
and disposition of the Compleint, Accordingly, LCl demands a formal evidentary
hearing governed by Sections 120.568 &nd 120.67(1), Florida Statutes, on the

allegations of the Complaint and LCI's responses thereto.

éuap% A. McGlothlin

Vicki Gordon Kaufman
McWhirter, Resves, McGlothlin,
Davidson, Rief & Bakas, F.A.
117 South Gadsden Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 222-252%5

Pamela Malton

Regulatory Counsel

LCl Internationa! Telecom Corporation
8180 Greensburo Drive, Suite 800
McLean, Virginia 22107

Telephone: (703) 610-4636

Attorneys ‘or LCI International
Telecom Corp.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of LCl's foregoing Answer and

Request for Hearing has baen furnished by United States mail or hand delivery(*) this

3rd day of December, 1997:

Martha Carter Brown*

Division of Legal Services

Florida Public Sarvice Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Room 380-M

Tallahassea, Florida 32399-0850

John Bowman*

Divigion of Legal Services

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Room 390-M

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Charles J. Beck

Deputy Public Counsel

Office of Public Counsel

c/o The Florida Legislature

111 West Madison Street, Room 812
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400

Michael A. Gross

Assistant Attarney General
Department of Legal Affairs

The Capitol, PL-01

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-10560

}osagh A. McGlothlin
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EXHIBIT < (Pagn { of 3 Pages)

*LCT'S POLICIES AND PROCEDURES REGARDING SLAMMING PREVENTION™
ADVISORY TO ALL REPRESENTATIVES SELLING LCT INTERNATIONAL LONG DISTANCE SERVICES;
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A. COMMON CAUSES OF SLAMMING:
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B. IFTECTS OF SLAMMING:

*  Ris Hogal and will not be wierssed by LCTI
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LCI AS WELL AS FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL REGULATORY AGENCIES VIEW "SLAMMING™ AS A VERY
SERIOUS PROSLEM. THE FCC CAN IMPOSE SIGNIVICANT FINES ON A PER VIOLATION BASIS.

C. BOW CAN A REPRESENTATIVED BTRIBUTOR PROTECT AGAINST SLAMMING:
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. . EXHIRIT C (Page 2 of 3 Pages)

ACENOWLEDGMENT
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LClI's ANSWER -
ATTACHMENT A

Docket No. 871403-Ti
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® & EXHIBIT C (Page 3 of 3 Pages)

Ph-nnkﬂuhnﬁhh—muw : LCI
Dublin, Oblo 43016, Attn: HMML Iaternational, inc., 4650 Lakehurst Court,

Signature Of Representative for _
LCi's ANSWER b
ATTACHMENT A
DockeT No. 871403-Tl
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